This duration may always be extended by a declaration 

announced by the Extraordinary General Assembly a year before the expairy of this date.  

Chapter Two 

Capital and Shares 
Article Seven: Capital 
The company’s issued capital was determined at (650,000,000) six hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals, divided into (65,000,000) 

sixty-five million nominal shares of equal value.The value of each share is (10) ten Saudi Riyals, all of which are ordinary shares (cash) 

represented in the company’s capital . 

Article Eight: Subscription to shares 
Shareholders have subscribed to the entire issued capital shares amounting to (650,000,000) six Hundred and fifty million Saudi Riyals, 

paid in full and offered for the public subscription in accordance with the financial market system . 

Article Nine: Preferred Shares 
1. The extraordinary general assembly of the company may issue preferred shares, redeemable shares, approve their purchase, or